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IN COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEAL
OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY
OF AUSTRALIA
AT DARWIN

Charlesworth v The Queen [1999] NTCCA 26
No. CA 11/98 (9615248 & 9618460)

	BETWEEN:

	GREGORY RIDGEON CHARLESWORTH
	Appellant

	AND:

	THE QUEEN
	Respondent

CORAM:		Martin CJ, Mildren and Bailey JJ

REASONS FOR JUDGMENT

(Delivered 17 March 1999)
MARTIN CJ:

	I have had the advantage of reading a draft of the judgment of Bailey J.  I concur with the reasons of Bailey J and the orders that he proposes.

MILDREN J:
	I have had the advantage of reading a draft of the judgment of Bailey J.  Initially I felt that the sentences imposed might have been too severe.  On further reflection, I am not satisfied that any of the grounds of appeal have been made out.  I concur with the reasons of Bailey J and with the orders proposed.


BAILEY J
	This is an application for leave to appeal from sentences handed down by the Honourable Justice Thomas on 22 June 1998.  The applicant was convicted upon his own plea of four counts of false accounting (Count Nos. 1 to 4, contrary to Section 233(b) of the Criminal Code) and two counts of stealing (Count Nos. 5 and 6, contrary to Section 210 of the Criminal Code).  He received the following sentences:-

	Count No 1 : 2 years imprisonment

Count No 2 : 1 year imprisonment (concurrent to the sentence on 
		  Count No. 1)

		Count No 3 : 1 year imprisonment (cumulative to the sentences on 
				  Count Nos. 1 and 2)

		Count No 4 : 2 years imprisonment (cumulative to the sentences on
				  Count Nos. 1,2 and 3)

		Count No 5 : 2 years imprisonment (cumulative to the sentence on
				  Count No. 4)

		Count No. 6 : 1 years imprisonment (concurrent to the sentence on
				   Count No. 5)

	The effective sentence was one of seven years imprisonment. The learned trial judge imposed a non-parole period of three and a half years imprisonment.  Both the sentences of imprisonment and the non-parole period were backdated to 16 October 1996 to take account of time served in custody pending disposition of the indictment.

In arriving at the sentences imposed upon the applicant, the learned sentencing judge, pursuant to section 107 of the Sentencing Act, took into account a further thirty three offences (set out in a schedule) which the applicant admitted that he had committed and which he requested be taken into account.  Thirty-two of the scheduled offences were contraventions of section 60 of the Summary Offences Act (passing valueless cheques) and one was an offence of stealing $3,240 (contrary to section 210 of the Criminal Code).
The very lengthy facts detailing the applicant’s offences were not a matter of dispute.  It is sufficient for present purposes to give a brief sketch of the applicant’s criminal activities during the two and a half years (December 1994 to May 1996) covered by the six counts on the indictment and the thirty-three scheduled offences.
The Applicant’s Offences

In April 1984 and again in July 1995 the applicant (under different names) was declared bankrupt in Victoria.
On or around 16 November 1994, the applicant obtained a register of births extract from the Office of Births, Deaths and Marriages in Western Australia.  This document related to the details of a child by the name of Phillip Kenneth Johnston born on 18 January 1954 and who died on 30 November 1954, aged 11 months.  The applicant posed as Johnston to obtain that register of birth extract.
The applicant came to Darwin. On 14 December 1994 he used the register of birth extract in Johnston’s name and a false claim of having held a motor vehicle licence in the United States of America to obtain a learner’s permit (and subsequently a driving licence) in the name of Phillip Kenneth Johnston.
The applicant, using the name of Phillip Kenneth Johnston gained employment and became acquainted with Devadus Govindasamy and Gavin Gamston.  On the basis of, inter alia, false claims by the applicant that he was a person of substantial means, Gavindasamy and Gamston became the applicant’s business partners.
The applicant with his partners set up an art gallery and coffee shop in National Trust properties at Myilly Point, Darwin.
The learned sentencing judge found that the applicant, with a history of business failure and bankruptcy, embarked on a course of deceit in the art and business community.  He told business people and associates that he had decided to live in Darwin after residing in Portugal and Italy for the previous eight years.  He said that he was an art dealer and consultant, expanding his false story to include the inheritance of his father’s English estate.  The applicant has never lived overseas.  His father is alive and well, residing in Victoria.
The applicant and his partners registered three business names: Daedelus Art, Myilly Point Gallery and Daedelus Design.  With the false identification of Phillip Kenneth Johnston, the applicant opened personal accounts with the Bank of South Australia, the NT Credit Society, the National Australia Bank and the ANZ Bank.  Business accounts were opened with the National Australia Bank and the ANZ Bank.  The latter accounts were provided with overdraft facilities.
The applicant and his business partners registered three trading companies and a further company as an investment and tax minimisation vehicle.
It is not necessary for present purposes to set out full particulars of the applicant’s offences.  It is sufficient to note that in relation to Count Nos. 1 to 4, the applicant, using the false identity of Johnston, false claims to having substantial assets overseas and failing to disclose his past and continuing history of bankruptcy, obtained substantial credit facilities from the financial institutions named in those counts of the indictment.  The credit facilities provided to the applicant were both in his personal capacity and for the benefit of the companies registered with his partners.  In relation to the ANZ Bank (Count No 4), the total indebtedness with his partners was more than $350,000 when the accounts were frozen by the Bank.
The applicant’s business partner, Devadus Govindasamy had granted the ANZ bank a secured interest in his home (initially $60,000 and subsequently increased to $130,000) as security for the business accounts.  After the sale of Mr Govindasamy’s home, the ANZ was left with a principal debt of $127,447.36 and accrued interest of $27,822.13.
In relation to Count No. 5, one of the companies that the applicant had established with his partners agreed to build a house for Mr Paul Florance and Ms Karen O’Dwyer for $127,000.  They paid a total of $54,000 by way of deposit and a progress payment.  The applicant successfully sought a further $40,000 from the victims.  The money was allegedly to be used to speed up progress in building the house to completion.  The victims paid the $40,000 on the basis that it would be used to purchase building materials only for their house.  They gave no authority for the money to be used in any other way.  The applicant stole the $40,000 by using it for purposes other than that for which the victims provided it.  When approached by the victims about what was happening in relation to their house and the $40,000 the applicant gave the victims a cheque in the sum of $40,000.  The cheque was dishonoured due to insufficient funds.
Count No. 6 concerned the theft of a Mercedes Benz motor vehicle, valued at $9,000, by the applicant.  It is not necessary to set out full particulars of that offence for present purposes.
In relation to the scheduled offences that the applicant requested to be taken into account, the applicant wrote cheques on his personal and business accounts to pay for supplies and contracts for work done.  He continued to write cheques when the accounts had exceeded overdraft limits and the respective banks were dishonouring cheques.  The thirty-two valueless cheques referred to in the schedule involved a total of $192,316.95.
In commenting generally in her sentencing remarks, the learned sentencing judge observed:
“The accused committed four offences of false accounting and two offences of stealing.  During this time he wrote a series of valueless cheques knowing that they would not be met on presentation.  He created financial havoc and distress in the lives of a number of his victims.  The community is able to trade freely and do business because the majority of people are honest.  The accused has betrayed the trust and faith of many decent citizens who, it is unlikely, will recover their losses.

The cost of the emotional trauma upon his victims is a factor difficult to quantify, but clearly associated in many instances with the burden of a financial loss resulting from the accused’s deceit”.

	The learned sentencing judge also observed:

“He falsified his name knowing that he could not obtain credit in his real name.  He falsely presented himself to a number of persons as a man of financial substance which he was not.  He established a number of enterprises from which he expected to benefit financially and he utilised the monies, goods or services that he received to those ends.

It is a story of deceit built upon deceit.  I do not accept that this is a case of a person with poor business skills valiantly attempting to salvage his various businesses.  Mr Charlesworth may well have poor business skills but he was also flagrantly dishonest”.

	Mr Dalrymple, who appeared for the applicant both before the learned sentencing judge and on the present application, does not take issue with this assessment of the applicant’s criminality.


The Applicant’s Grounds of Appeal

The applicant relies upon his amended grounds of appeal, dated 21 September 1998.  It will become apparent from what appears below that many of the grounds advanced have no merit whatsoever.  It is, however, necessary to refer to such grounds, however briefly, in the interests of completeness.  The exercise might also provide a salutary reminder that appeal counsel should pursue only appeal grounds that at least provide an arguable case.
I will deal with each of the grounds of appeal.
	Ground 1(a)

“the learned sentencing judge drew an inference that the applicant intended to cause loss to the victims of the offences for which she was sentencing him, when the evidence before her did not enable her to draw such an inference beyond reasonable doubt”.

	In submissions before this Court, Mr Dalrymple placed a good deal of emphasis upon this ground of appeal.  The thrust of his complaint was that a finding that the applicant had intended to cause loss was an aggravating circumstance affecting a determination of the seriousness of the six counts of the indictment and the thirty two scheduled offences contrary to section 60 of the Summary Offences Act which the applicant had asked be taken into account.  Mr Dalrymple submitted that an intention to cause loss had not been proved beyond reasonable doubt and that there was no evidence to support the finding of such an intention.

The difficulty with these submissions is that the learned sentencing judge made no finding that the applicant intended to cause loss.  In her sentencing remarks, Her Honour noted:-
“It is the submission of Mr Dalrymple on behalf of Mr Charlesworth that there is no intention to cause a loss and that there is no evidence of such an intention.

It is the submission on behalf of the Defence that there is not the aggravating factor of an intention to cause a loss.  I do not accept this submission”.

	Mr Dalyrmple sought to convert this rejection of his submission into a positive finding by the learned sentencing judge that the applicant intended to cause a loss.  In my view, the words chosen by Her Honour do not bear the meaning assigned to them by Mr Dalrymple.

It is, of course, an everyday occurrence for a judge to reject a submission of counsel.  It is fanciful to suggest that such a rejection must necessarily mean that a judge has adopted the converse as a finding of fact.  In the present case, it was never part of the Crown’s case that the applicant intended to cause loss.  Count Nos. 1 to 4 of the indictment were expressed in terms of the applicant acting “with a view to gain for himself” and that was the basis on which counsel for the Crown advanced his submissions.  It was the defence that in the course of mitigation raised the issue of the applicant’s lack of intent to cause loss.  Counsel for the Crown did not respond to Mr Dalrymple’s submissions in this regard.  In my view, there was no need to do so, since an intention to cause loss was never a part of the Crown’s case.  Further, after rejecting the defence submission in the terms set out above, the learned trial judge proceeded to make a positive finding that the applicant “… intended to receive (monies, goods and services) for his own commercial gain”. (emphasis added)
There is no merit in this ground of appeal.
	Ground 1(b)

“the learned sentencing judge assessed the gravity of the offences substantially by reference to the extent of losses suffered by providers of credit or services to businesses operated not just by the applicant but by his two business partners as well, and in making that assessment either attributed the whole of the blame for such losses on the applicant alone, or failed to give sufficient weight to the role played by the applicant’s business partners in the failure of the joint businesses”.

This is another example of an appeal ground being advanced on a false premise.  Mr Dalrymple submitted, in effect, that the learned sentencing judge has approached the matter upon the basis that it was the applicant alone who was responsible for the losses suffered by creditors of the businesses operated by the applicant and his partners.  In Mr Dalrymple’s submission, the learned trial judge should have given weight to the role played by the applicant’s business partners in the failure of the joint businesses.
It is difficult to imagine a more flimsy basis for attacking the reasons for sentence delivered by the learned sentencing judge.  Mr Dalrymple pointed to various references by Her Honour to the applicant establishing a number of enterprises from which “he” intended to benefit without Her Honour referring to the participation of that applicant’s partners in the various businesses.
The learned sentencing judge was, of course, dealing with the applicant alone.  It was quite accurate to say that that applicant established the various businesses and that the applicant expected to benefit.  The fact that he did so in conjunction with two partners is quite irrelevant in assessing the accuracy of Her Honour’s remarks.  At no stage in her reasons did the learned sentencing judge expressly or by inference assign full responsibility for the business losses to the applicant.  Even if she had done so, I do not consider that she would have been in error.  As Mr Dalrymple conceded, there is no suggestion whatsoever that the applicant’s partners were guilty of dishonesty or in any sense accomplices of the applicant.  Indeed, as I have noted earlier, one of the applicant’s partners lost his home to the bank as a result of losses incurred by the businesses established with the applicant.  The learned sentencing judge stressed that she did not accept that this was a case of a person with poor business skills valiantly attempting to salvage the various enterprises.  It was a case where the applicant was “flagrantly dishonest”.
There is no merit in this ground of appeal.
	Ground 1(c)

“in arriving at the sentence imposed upon the applicant the learned sentencing judge either took into account or had regard to certain victim impact material without taking into account or having regard to the surrounding context of that material as explained in submissions on behalf of the applicant”.

As with the first two grounds of appeal, this ground appears to be advanced upon the basis of unwarranted assumptions about the manner in which the learned sentencing judge approached her task.  Her Honour quoted three extracts from the victim impact statements by way of illustration of how the applicant’s victims viewed their situation after dealings with the applicant.  Her Honour made no express reference to the weight, if any, that she afforded to the three statements from which she quoted nor others that had been tendered by the Crown.  Nothing in the reasons of the learned sentencing judge suggests that she ignored the submissions of the defence as to disputed parts of the victim impact statements.  Nothing in those reasons provides support for this ground of appeal.
There is no merit in this ground of appeal.
Grounds 1(d) and (e)

“(d) the learned sentencing judge erred in regarding as relevant sentencing authorities the cases of Suzanne Joy Reed and R v Bird, or in the alternative, she erred in not distinguishing them, or not sufficiently distinguishing them, as cases dealing with stealing by an employee;

(e) The learned sentencing judge erred in distinguishing the case of Symonne Cherrie Head on the basis of differing personal circumstances (absence of prior conviction and two young children) without also having regard to the countervailing aggravating circumstances in Head of breach of trust by an employee and the absence of any intention to repay money that had been stolen”.

	These two grounds of appeal may be conveniently dealt with together.

The learned sentencing judge noted that she had been referred by counsel to the cases of R v Reed, (Supreme Court NT unreported, 2 April 1997, Kearney J); R v Bird (1988) 56 NTR 17, and R v Head, (Supreme Court (NT) unreported, 14 August 1997, Martin CJ).  These cases deal with sentences for offences involving a breach of trust by an employee against an employer; a situation substantially different from the facts of the applicant’s case.  The appeal grounds (d) and (e) above appear to be advanced on the basis that since Her Honour referred to such cases she must have had regard to them in arriving at the applicant’s sentences.  A consideration of the learned trial judge’s reasons shows that she was careful to emphasise that such cases:-
“… involved a breach of trust by an employee in respect of an employer.  That is not the situation with Mr Charlesworth and his matter does not involve a breach of trust in that sense.  However, Mr Charlesworth was able to establish a relationship with a large number of people, including contractors, partners, employees, banks and credit unions.  He was able to deceive them into trusting him.  In a calculated and fraudulent manner he broke their trust in the sense that his victims believed that they were dealing with an honourable man”.

	It is abundantly clear to me that Her Honour was fully alive to the distinction between ‘breach of employer/employee trust’ cases and the nature of the applicant’s crimes.  Her Honour referred to the above cases because counsel had referred them to her.  Her purpose was to distinguish them; not to rely on them in the manner complained of by Mr Dalrymple.

There is no merit in this ground of appeal.	
	Ground 1(f)

“the learned sentencing judge, in determining her sentence, failed to have regard, or proper regard, to the rehabilitation of the applicant”.  

	The learned sentencing judge referred to the applicant having undertaken university studies while in custody pending the disposal of the proceedings against him.  Her Honour also quoted from a character reference of the Prison Chaplain and she accepted that the applicant had given some expressions of genuine remorse in respect of some of his victims.  However, she added that she “.. was not persuaded that Mr Charlesworth appreciates the full impact of his crimes and the level of distress he has caused”.  The learned sentencing judge did not expressly state the weight that she had given to the applicant’s future prospects for rehabilitation in arriving at his sentences.  The level of the applicant’s criminality, coupled with his previous record of similar offending (albeit on a lesser scale), is such that the applicant’s future rehabilitation could not have been a strong factor in mitigation.  I am not persuaded that it was necessary for the learned sentencing judge to spell this out in the circumstances of the applicant’s case.

There is no merit in this ground of appeal.
	Ground 1(g)

“the learned sentencing judge failed to have sufficient regard to the length of period of time spent by the applicant in remand, and to the length of time spent by him in protection whilst on remand”.

	In her sentencing remarks, the learned sentencing judge said:

“Mr Charlesworth has been in custody since 16 July 1996.  I do take into account the lengthy period of time he has been on remand.  I accept that serving a period of imprisonment on remand is more difficult than for a sentenced prisoner.  This is because the same facilities are not made available to prisoners on remand, and I refer to the decision of Mildren J in R v Steven Barnes, delivered on 28 November 1997.”

	Her Honour also said:

“I do have regard to the fact that he has been in custody since 16 July 1996 and refer to my earlier remarks about the difficulties for a remand prisoner and a prisoner in protective custody.  The almost two years he has been in custody has been under more difficult circumstances than for a sentenced prisoner not in protective custody”.

	There is no merit in this ground of appeal.

	Ground 1(h)

“the learned judge erred in not backdating the sentence to 16/7/96 rather than to 16/10/96, or in the alternative, in not backdating the sentence to a date between 16/7/96 and 16/10/96”.

The applicant had been in custody since 16 July 1996.  During the first three months of that period the applicant was serving a sentence of imprisonment for offences relating to the applicant’s role as a director of a company while he was an undischarged bankrupt.  The learned sentencing judge rejected a submission that any sentence for the offences presently in issue should be made concurrent, or at least partly concurrent, to the three month sentence since the earlier offences arose from the same business dealings as the present offences.  I consider the learned sentencing judge was correct in rejecting the submission.  The earlier offences, while occurring at around the same time as the offences before Her Honour, were separate and distinct offences and adoption of a cumulative approach was a matter for exercise of judicial discretion, subject to the overall totality of the applicant’s sentences.
There is no merit in this ground of appeal.
	Ground 1(i) and (j)

These two grounds of appeal are dealt with below together with appeal ground Nos. 2 and 3.

	Ground 1(k)

“the record of prior convictions accepted as accurate by the applicant at the time of his pleading guilty on 5/6/98 included convictions imposed in Adelaide on 21/3/91 which were not in fact accurate, and which exaggerated the seriousness of the offending for which he was convicted on that date”.

The record of the applicant’s prior offending tendered before her Honour without objection included convictions for fraud other than false pretences in the Adelaide Magistrates Court in March 1991.  There were seven separate convictions recorded, six of them led to the applicant being discharged without penalty, and the seventh, to a sentence of two years imprisonment with a non parole period of 15 months suspended upon his entering into a supervised bond to be of good behaviour for three years.  As to that last matter, there was an indication on the record that there were 96 counts.  That indication was reflected in a pre-sentence report (Appeal Book p135).  It is plain enough from an exchange between counsel for the applicant and her Honour at p63 of the Appeal Book that her Honour had not read the record in the same manner as the author of the report.  Information before this Court made it clear that there were not 96 counts.  I am not satisfied that her Honour was misled by the indication on the record before her.  It would have been a matter calling for a special comment either by counsel or her Honour in the course of the plea or sentencing.  No such remark appears.  In any event, it is the penalty imposed which showed the seriousness of the offending; nothing had been advanced to show that her Honour fell into error in the way she treated the fact that the applicant was not a first offender.
There is no merit in this ground of appeal.
	Grounds 1(i) and (j), 2 and 3

The remaining grounds of appeal are:
		“1.(i) the learned judge erred in accumulating, or in the alternative wholly accumulating, sentences imposed in relation to counts 1,3,4 and 5;

		 1.(j) the learned judge erred in the manner and extent of her taking into account the scheduled charges.

2	The learned sentencing judge, in determining the sentence, failed to give sufficient effect to the totality principle.

3	The sentence was manifestly excessive and/or crushing.”

These grounds of appeal may conveniently be dealt with together.  In practical terms, the submissions advanced under these four grounds all amount to a complaint that the overall sentence and non-parole period imposed on the applicant is manifestly excessive.
The general principles applicable to an appeal against sentence on the grounds that it is manifestly excessive are well known.  It is unnecessary to repeat these principles here, other than to stress that it is for the applicant to show that the sentencing discretion must have miscarried in some way even though no specific error can be identified: Raggett, Douglas & Miller (1990) 50 A Criminal R 41; Cranssen (1936) 55 CLR 509.
For the applicant, Mr Dalrymple has sought to argue that the sentences imposed on particular counts in the indictment are manifestly excessive.  In a case such as the present, where the applicant has admitted his guilt as to thirty-nine fraud related offences (the 6 counts of the indictment and the 33 scheduled offences), over a period of two and a half years, such an approach is misconceived.  What is important in cases such as the present is not the individual sentences for particular counts but the overall result in terms of the effective head sentence and non-parole period.  Here the applicant has received seven years imprisonment (with a non-parole period of three and a half years) for what the learned sentencing judge considered:-
“…a most serious course of offending which involved deliberate and calculated deceit practised on a whole range of people between approximately December 1994 and April 1996”.

	I have earlier referred to Her Honour’s description of the applicant having created “financial havoc and distress” in the lives of a number of his victims and her finding that the applicant was “flagrantly dishonest” in his betrayal of the trust and faith of many decent citizens who are unlikely ever to recover their losses.

The applicant has previous convictions for false representations and stealing in New South Wales.  In South Australia he has convictions for fraud and in Queensland he has convictions for false pretences.  As the learned sentencing judge recognised, the applicant is not to be punished again for his earlier offences, but his record of dishonesty and fraud is such that he is not entitled to any consideration for prior good character.
The only substantial mitigation that was advanced and accepted by the learned sentencing judge was the fact that the applicant pleaded guilty, some limited expression of remorse and the difficult circumstances of his pre-sentence custody.  The learned sentencing judge, correctly in my view, emphasised the need for punishment and deterrence in sentencing the applicant.
The sentence of imprisonment for seven years with a non-parole period of three and a half years is undoubtedly stern, but not one that I consider can be said to be manifestly excessive for a calculated fraud committed against so many victims by a person with the applicant’s prior criminal history.  In this context, it is important to keep in mind the applicant’s request to take into account the thirty-three scheduled offences pursuant to section 107 of the Sentencing Act.
 Section 107 (3) of the Sentencing Act provides:
“Where an offender admits having committed all or any of the offences listed in a document under subsection (1) and wishes them to be taken into account, the court may, if it thinks fit, do so but shall not impose a sentence in respect of an offence of which the offender has been found guilty in excess of the maximum sentence that might have been imposed if no listed offence had been taken into account”.

	The rationale of “taking other offences into account” was explained (for English Courts) by Lord Goddard LCJ in R v Batchelor (1952) 36 Cr App R 64 at 67-68 in the following terms:-

“It is simply a convention under which, if a court is informed that there are outstanding charges against a prisoner who is before it for a particular offence, the court can, if the prisoner admits the offences and asks that they should be taken into account, take them into account, which means that the court can give a longer sentence than it would if it were dealing with him only on the charge mentioned in the indictment”. (emphasis added)

In England, the practice of “taking other offences into account” was not regulated by statute at the time of Lord Goddard’s remarks.  A similar non-statutory practice developed in Australia; for example, see R v McAllister (1982) 30 SASR 493 where Wells J in the Supreme Court (In Banco) in analysing the practice observed (at p.501):-
“It must, furthermore, be borne steadily in mind, as the judgments in White (1981) 28 SASR 9 make abundantly clear, that the prisoner is asking to be penalised now for crimes that he confesses to, so that he may clear his conscience, may rid himself of the apprehension that one day he may be arrested, charged, tried and convicted, for those same offences, and, in due course, may make a fresh start.    Accordingly, the prisoner expects that the penalty for the conviction for which he stands to be sentenced, will be correspondingly sterner, and courts have, within the approved framework of principle, approved the practice of imposing heavier penalties accordingly”. (emphasis added)

	In R v White (1981) 28 SASR 9 at 12, Wells J had observed:

“If, however, the expression ‘take into consideration’ is to be given a sensible meaning and to lead to a workable practice in our criminal courts, it must, I apprehend, mean that, ….the sentencing judge is entitled, as part of the sentencing process, to treat the other offences as having the same bearing on the sentence as if they had actually been charged on the same occasion and been made the subject of conviction.  In general, therefore, they would make the same contribution to the sentence as if the sentencing judge decided, in respect of all offences, to impose concurrent sentences, or to impose cumulative sentences within the maximum limits allowed by the law.  No rules should be laid down circumscribing the sentence judge’s discretion in such circumstances, but it is, in my opinion, within his power to give the offences taken into consideration an operation in the sentencing process that lead to the imposition of a heavier sentence for an offence with which the prisoner was formally charged and upon which he has been convicted and stands to be sentenced then would otherwise have been the case”.

	The Court of Criminal Appeal of South Australia has also recognised that where other offences are “taken into account”, such offences should be reflected in both the head sentence and the non-parole period see R v Burtt (1981) 5 A Crim R 34.

I would respectfully endorse the remarks in the passages cited above and adopt the approach referred to in Batchelor, McAllister, White and Burtt in relation to section 107(3) of the Sentencing Act.
In relation to the present application, criticism might be made of the approach adopted by the learned sentencing judge in structuring the overall sentence of imprisonment of seven years by a combination of concurrent and cumulative sentences.  The method adopted fails to give a clear indication of the weight attributed to the scheduled offences in arriving at either particular sentences for counts on the indictment or the overall head sentence.  In the circumstances, it may have been more appropriate to impose an aggregate sentence of imprisonment pursuant to section 52 of the Sentencing Act coupled with an explanation as to how the overall sentence and non-parole period was arrived at by reference to the individual counts and the scheduled offences.  In view of my conclusion that neither the head sentence nor the non-parole period is manifestly excessive there is nothing to be gained now by re-structuring the applicant’s sentence along those lines.
I consider that the learned trial judge was right to view the applicant’s offences in a very serious light.  This is not a case of an employee succumbing to temptation and breaching an employer’s trust.  The present case is in a more serious category.  The applicant set out in a calculated manner with the aid of a false identity and an invented personal history to gain the trust of numerous individuals and several financial institutions.  He was flagrantly dishonest from start to finish.  His offences were not driven by addiction to gambling or drugs.  The applicant’s case is one of greed not need.  He cut a path of financial loss through Darwin’s art and business community and in the case of some of his victims caused extreme personal distress.  The applicant’s offences deserved condign punishment.  The applicant’s history of fraud convictions required that his sentence include a substantial element of personal deterrence.  His sentence also needed to stand as a warning to others who might be tempted to follow his example that conduct of a similar kind will be severely dealt with by the courts.
 For the above reasons, I would refuse the application for leave to appeal in relation to appeal ground Nos. 1(a) to (h) inclusive and (k).  I would also grant leave to appeal on the basis of appeal ground Nos. 1(i) and (j), 2 and 3 and dismiss the appeal.

